
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Online meeting 

Date: Monday 21 June 2021 

Time: 10.15 am 

Matter:         Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence - The Marlborough, 
90 High Street, Marlborough 
 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk or 
tel: 01225 713015, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Kevin Daley 

Cllr Pip Ridout 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Andrew Davis  
 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.  
 
The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 

3   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

6   Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 16) 

 To consider and determine an Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
made by Food Drink Rooms Ltd in respect of The Marlborough, 90 High Street, 
Marlborough, Wiltshire.  The report of the Public Protection Officer – Licensing is 
attached. 

 6a   Appendix 1 - Variation Application Form (Pages 17 - 34) 

 6b   Appendix 2 - Amended Plan - The Marlborough (Pages 35 - 36) 

 6c   Appendix 3 - Existing Premises Licence and Plan (Pages 37 - 48) 

 6d   Appendix 4 - Relevant Representation (Pages 49 - 50) 

 6e   Appendix 5 - Location Plan (Pages 51 - 52) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS 

 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence applications, 

made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for
[...]
has informed the Licensing Authority that it does not intend to attend or be 

represented at a Hearing, the Hearing may proceed in its absence. 
 
 9.2 If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or take part or be represented 

at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the Licensing 
Authority may: 

 
  9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the Hearing to a 
  specified date; or 
 
  9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence. 
 
 9.3 Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it shall consider 

at the Hearing the application, representations or notice made by that party. 
 
10 Closing Submissions 
 
 10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and any person/s 

who have made a Relevant Representation to make a closing oral submission(s) and 
secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s Representative an opportunity to make an 
oral closing submission in support of the Application. 

 
11 Decision 
 
 11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall retire from the 

public meeting so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any 
legal issues raised by the Members.  At this point the Chairperson will give an indication 
of the time that the meeting will resume for the announcement of the decision and all 
parties to the hearing will be asked to indicate if they intend to return for the 
announcement of the decision. 

Page 9



 

 

 
 11.2 The decision, of the Committee shall be communicated orally by the    
  Chairperson to the parties present at the virtual hearing after the Committee   
  has deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 The full decision notice shall be published on the Council’s website within 5   
  working days of the hearing.   

 

Page 10



 

 

Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the Hearing. 
 
2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 
3. The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all parties 

present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities, any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce themselves. 

 
4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes any 

relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest. 
 
5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report. 
 
6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in support of their 

application. 
 
7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 
8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who 

have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed through the Chairperson. 
 
9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant 

Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of their representations. 
 
10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant Representation 

by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 
11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant Representation 

by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson. 
 
12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation in reverse 

order. 
 
13. Closing submissions by the Applicant. 
 
14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider its 

decision. 
 
15. Sub Committee returns, and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may have 

been given to the Sub Committee. 
 
16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons or advises that it will be released in 

writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days). 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
21 June 2021 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence; The Marlborough, 90 High 
Street, Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 1HF 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 

The Marlborough, 90 High Street, Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 1HF made by 
Food Drink Rooms Ltd. 
 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of The 

Marlborough has been made by Food Drink Rooms Ltd., for which one 
relevant representation has been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the application and 
the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to 
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To grant the licence as applied for. 
ii) To modify the conditions of the licence.  
iii) To reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
2.5 On the 21st April 2021 an application for a variation to the premises licence 

was received and accepted as a valid application. On the 5th May 2021 the 
consultation was extended until 26th May 2021 due to the application not being 
advertised correctly. 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
2.6 The variation applied for is to extend the area for consumption at the premises 

outside as per the amended plan, summarised as follows: 
 

 Permit the Sale of Alcohol for consumption ON the premises in the outside bar 
o Sunday to Thursday 11:00hrs to 23:30hrs 
o Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs to 00:00hrs 

 
A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1 and the plan as 
Appendix 2. 
 

 
2.7     Current premises licence and plan are attached as Appendix 3. 
 
2.8 Licensed premises in the vicinity that accommodate outdoor areas 
 

Premises Name and Address Licensable activities and hours 

Bow Belles, 84 High Street, Marlborough, 
SN8 IHF 

Sale of Alcohol ON and OFF – Sun to 
Sat 08:00 hrs – 23:00 hrs 
 
Live Music Indoors and Outdoors – Sun 
to Sat 08:00 hrs – 23:00 hrs 
 
Recorded Music Indoors and Outdoors – 
Sun to Sat 08:30 hrs – 18:00 hrs 

  
 
3. Consultation and Representations 
 
3.1  The application process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises 

for a period of 28 days. During the consultation period one relevant 
representation has been received from an Interested Party. 

 
3.2 Responsible Authorities 
 
 No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this 

application 
 
3.3 Interested Parties 
 

 Mr and Mrs Harvey-Evers, 77 High Street, Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 
1HF 

 
3.4 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below: 
 

Representation Licensing Objective 

Mr and Mrs Harvey-Evers Prevention of Public Nuisance / Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder 

 
3.5 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 4.  Attached as 
 Appendix 5 is a plan which shows the locations from where representations 
 have been made. 

Page 14



 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
4.2 The Applicant and all Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who have 

made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the 
hearing and their right to attend and be represented. 

 
4.3 At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who 

have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to 
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.  

 
 
5. Officer Recommendations 
 
5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, the Responsible 

Authority(ies) and Interested Parties who have made representations may 
appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates 
Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of the notification of the decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 

Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review 
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if 
requested by an Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12 
months except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 
 

 
 
Report Author: Jemma Price 
 
Public Protection Officer – Licensing, Monkton Park, Chippenham, SN15 1ER 
 
4 June 2021 
 
 

Page 15



 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 
[...]
b) applies, 

admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation by that body. 
 
3. Where:- 

 
(a) The film classification body is not specified in the licence, or  

 
(b) The relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that this subsection applies 

to the film in question; admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any 
recommendation made by that licensing authority. 

 
4. In this section “children” means any person aged under 18; and “film classification body” means the 

person or persons designated as the authority under Section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 
1984(c39) (authority to determine suitability of video works for classification). 

 
Irresponsible Promotions  
 
1.  The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or 

participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.  
 
2. In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, or 

substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol 
for consumption on the premises—  

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 
encourage, individuals to—. 

i. drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or 
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the 
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or, 

ii. drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);. 
 

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee 
to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which carries a 
significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

 

Licensing Act 2003    
Conditions 

LN/000031302 

Page 43



(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward 
the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner 
which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

 
(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the 

vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or 
glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable 
manner; 

 
(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that  

other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability 
  
Free Tap Water  
 
1. The responsible person must ensure that free potable tap water is provided on request to customers 

where it is reasonably available. (This means that responsible persons at all premises must ensure 
customers are provided with potable (drinking) water for free if they ask for it.)     

 
Age Verification Policy  
 

(a) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

(b) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.  

(c) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of 
age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either—  

i. a holographic mark, or. 
ii. an ultraviolet feature. 

 
Drink Volume Measures 
 
1. The responsible person shall ensure that: 

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the 
premises (other than alcoholic  drinks sold or supplied having been made up in adva
[...]
F of the 
application is left blank as to detail) 

- The serving of alcohol to extend to 23.30 on week days and 00.00 on Friday and 
Saturday 

 
We wish to make the following representations: 
 

- Prevention of public nuisance 
o The proposed outside area immediately abounds a residential bock, of which 

our house forms part – the noise from people congregating outside late in 
the evening / at night will result in a loss of amenity and public nuisance 

o The use of floodlighting will present another public nuisance / loss of amenity 
at night 

- The prevention of harm to children 
o The proposed outside area is also adjacent to a school boarding house; it 

does not seem appropriate for school children to be walking right past a beer 
garden 

- To prevent crime and disorder 
o The High Street in Marlborough is already subject to considerable noise and 

disorder from drunk individuals leaving pubs and night clubs 
o Extending the licensing hours and provision of alcohol in a premises in the 

High Street will only add to this 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
David and Amabel Harvey-Evers 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6d



This page is intentionally left blank



The Marlborough, 90 High Street, Marlborough, SN8 1HF

Bow Belles, 84 High Street, Marlborough, SN8 1HF

Mr and Mrs Harvey-Evers, 77 High Street, Marlborough, SN8 1HF

Centre Coordinate: 418,574  168,836 Date: 08 Jun 2021
ArcGIS Web Map

1:500
© Crown copyright and da tabas e rights 20 21 Ordnanc e Survey  1000 4905 0. Copyright Getmapping PLC. 

Wilts hi re  Counc il By these a Road Trowbridge Wiltshire BA1 4 8JN . www.wiltshire.gov .uk customerse rvice s@wiltshire.gov.uk °
Page 51

Agenda Item 6e



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Meeting
	6 Licensing Application
	6a Appendix 1 - Variation Application Form
	6b Appendix 2 - Amended Plan - The Marlborough
	6c Appendix 3 - Existing Premises Licence and Plan
	6d Appendix 4 - Relevant Representation
	6e Appendix 5 - Location Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 21 JUNE 2021 VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS IN RESPECT OF AN 
APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE, THE 
MARLBOROUGH, 90 HIGH STREET MARLBOROUGH  
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Kevin Daley and Cllr Pip Ridout 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Applicant/Applicant’s Representatives 
 
Jason Kalen – Applicant 
Zoe Benson – On behalf of Applicant 
 
Wiltshire Council 
 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Marshall - Senior Solicitor 
Lisa Pullin - Democratic Services Officer  
Jemma Price – Public Protection Officer - Licensing 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Allison Bucknell as Chair for this meeting only.  
 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
There were no apologies or substitutions. 
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 – 11 of the Agenda 
refers). 
 

4 Chair's Announcements 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chair apologised for the technical difficulties with the live stream at the 
beginning of the meeting which had caused a slight delay to the start of the 
meeting. There would be no live stream of the hearing due to the technical 
difficulties.  A recording of the hearing would subsequently be uploaded on the 
Council’s website.   
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

6 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Food Drink Rooms Ltd for a variation of a Premises 
Licence in respect of The Marlborough, 90 High Street, Marlborough 
 
Licensing Officer’s Submission 
 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to a report (circulated with the Agenda) 
for which determination was sought for an application for a variation of a 
Premises Licence which was presented by Jemma Price (Public Protection 
Officer – Licensing).  One relevant representation had been received from local 
residents. The application was for the following licensable activity: 
 

 To permit the Sale of Alcohol for consumption ON the premises in the 

outside bar 

- Sunday to Thursday 11:00hrs to 23:30hrs 

- Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs to 00:00hrs  
 
Miss Price reported the following to the Sub Committee: 
 

 On 21 April 2021, an application for a variation to the existing premises 
licence granted on 21 October 2005 was received and accepted as a 
valid application. On 5 May 2021 the consultation period was extended 
until 26 May 2021 due to the application not being advertised correctly; 
 

 During the consultation period, one relevant representation was received 

from local residents, Mr and Mrs Harvey-Evers expressing concerns 

about public nuisance and crime and disorder; 

 
It was noted by the Sub Committee that there were three options available to 
them:   
 

1. To grant the variation to the licence as applied for. 

2. To modify the conditions of the licence. 

3. To reject (refuse) the whole or part of the application. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The following parties attended the hearing and took part in it: 
 
On behalf of the Applicant  

 Jason Kalen – Applicant 

 Zoe Benson – On behalf of the Applicant 
 
Relevant Representations  
 
Mr and Mrs Harvey-Evers who had made a relevant representation were not 
present at the meeting. 
 
The Chair advised that all the written representations had been read by the 
members of the Sub Committee in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Chair then invited the Applicant to introduce their application. 
 
Applicant’s submission 
 
Jason Kalen (Applicant) spoke in support of the application, highlighting the 
following points: 
 

 The outside space at The Marlborough had always been used by people 
to enjoy food, drinks, and background music under the existing premises 
licence; 

 

 A wooden structure which they had called The Chalet had been built in 
the outside area to provide patrons shelter from the elements; 

 

 The current capacity of The Chalet was 26 people and the application 
sought was a variation to allow alcohol to be served from the outside bar 
set up inside The Chalet.  Currently patrons were able to use all of the 
outside area of the premises, but drinks were only provided from inside 
the premises; 

 

 The Applicant had attempted to speak to those who made a relevant 
representation, but this was not forthcoming; 

 

 The Applicant was aware that on 12/13 April 2021 a noise complaint was 
received by local residents, but this was not caused by The Marlborough 
as they did not open until 14 April 2021; 

 

 In the last 9 years the Applicant  was not aware of any official complaints 
that had been received in respect of the premises and that there may 
have been some local confusion with the public that a new area was to 
be added to the outside area, but this was not the case; 

 

 The Applicant was trying to adapt his business to pick up after Covid and 
comply with all of the current regulations.  There was no wish to create a 



 
 
 

 
 
 

disturbance to local residents and it was felt that with The Chalet in use 
any noise disturbance would be reduced; 
 

 For the first 5/6 days The Chalet was in use the Applicant had carried out 
noise monitoring of their background music and had set markers on the 
volume control not to exceed: 
 

 The Chalet was close to a boarding house for Sixth Form students; 
however  Marlborough College had not raised any concerns with the 
application; and 

 

 The Chalet was situated on the top tier terrace which was within the 
boundary and the area had been used for a long time. 

 
Sub Committee Member’s questions 
 
In response to Members questions the following points of clarification were 
given: 
 

 The roof to The Chalet was retractable as they had wished for something 
that would provide ventilation if needed.  A breathable plastic had been 
used and the Applicant had done this for cost reasons and the flexibility 
to be able to remove the whole structure if this was not a success and 
the area was to be returned to just an outside terrace area; 
 

 The rest of the lower outside area of the premises would remain as it with 
tables and chairs set up and only obviously be used in dry weather; and 

 

 The Chalet was currently already in use as a seating area and table 
service was provided from the main bar – the difference would be if the 
variation granted was the ability to serve alcohol from The Chalet and not 
just from the main bar inside the premises. 

 
Responsible Authorities’ submissions 
 
There were no Responsible Authorities present as no representations had been 
submitted. 
 
Submissions from those who made relevant representations 
 
Mr and Mrs Harvey-Evers live on the High Street, Marlborough had made a 
representation with their concerns relating to public nuisance arising from the 
congregation of people in the late evening and use of flood-lighting; harm to 
children arising from the location of the outside area the subject of the variation 
being adjacent to a school boarding house and crime and disorder arising from 
people leaving other licenced premises on the High Street and causing noise 
and disorder.    Mr and Mrs Harvey-Evers were not in attendance at the hearing.   
In Mr and Mrs Harvey-Ever’s absence the Chair of the Sub Committee went 
through their concerns as raised in their representation with the Applicant to 



 
 
 

 
 
 

enable the Applicant to provide a response for the Sub Committee.  The 
Applicant responded as below: 
 

 There would be no increase in the noise of people congregating outside 
of the premises as this was already the current practice as the space 
was already in use; 
 

 There would be no change to the flood lighting, nothing would be 
changing.  The back car park was already flood lit – the fire brigade were 
happy with the lighting and nothing was to be added to the existing 
lighting; 

 

 Whilst metered sound checks were not carried out once the Applicant 
had begun to use The Chalet they visited the nearby block of residential 
house and could only hear the music when it was turned up so loud that 
you would not be to bear it in The Chalet; 

 

 Bow Belles, another premises in the vicinity have their own music and 
the Applicant suspected  it was their loud music that was the source of 
the noise complaint earlier in the year; 

 

 Background music for the lower part of the terrace/garden would 
continue as it always had, and the background music would be separate 
in The Chalet; 

 

 The beer garden was already in place before Marlborough College 
converted the neighbouring premises into a boarding house.  The college 
had spoken to the Applicant before submitting their planning application 
and so obviously felt that it was not an issue as it was 6/7-bedroom 
house that was only used for 6th formers and older for part of the year; 
and 

 

 The Applicant confirmed that the application was not seeking to extend 
the licensing area or timings to enable more patrons to possibly cause 
more noise nuisance when vacating the premises. 

 
Applicant’s closing submission 
 
In his closing submission, Jason Kalen (Applicant) highlighted the following: 
 

 The outside area was not new, it would not cause an increase  in the 
customers  that come into the premises and it was not felt that it would 
increase any nuisance by those leaving at night; 
 

 The application was to solve a logistical issue and give them the ability to 
serve alcohol from the outside area.  It was hoped that the regulations 
currently in place for table service only would soon end and that patrons 
are able to go up to a bar to purchase their drinks and provide the 
income to allow the business to stay afloat and continue. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Points of Clarification Requested by the Sub Committee 
 
The Chair confirmed that the Sub Committee would be considering the 
application as set out in the Agenda papers. 
 
The Sub Committee then adjourned at 11.10am and retired with the Senior 
Solicitor and the Democratic Services Officer to consider their determination on 
the licensing application. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 11.22am. 
 
The Senior Solicitor advised that she gave no significant or relevant legal advice 
to the Sub Committee 
 
Decision: 
 
The Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the 
application for a Variation to the Premises Licence to include the activity 
and timings detailed below:  
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

 
Sale by retail of alcohol (for 
consumption ON the premises) in 
the outside bar  

 
11:00hrs to 

23:30hrs 
 

11:00hrs to 
00:00hrs 

 
Sunday to Thursday 

 
Friday and 
Saturday 

 

 
 
Reasons 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee took account of and considered all 
the written evidence and representations from the parties and the oral 
submissions received from the Applicant, Mr Jason Kalen at the hearing.  
 
The Sub Committee considered the representations made by the Applicant 
regarding the merits of his application, namely that there would be no change to 
the use of the outside area, but if granted the variation would provide the 
Applicant with the  ability to be able to serve alcohol from the outside bar 
located within The Chalet.   
 
The Sub Committee also considered the concerns raised in the written 
representation from Mr and Mrs Harvey-Evers but after hearing from the 
Applicant, the Sub Committee did not feel that the concerns raised by Mr and 
Mrs Harvey-Evers were justified as the outside area was (and has been for 
many years) already in use and the Sub Committee were not provided with any 
evidence that the granting of the variation would  lead to an increase in any 
public nuisance, crime and disorder or harm to children. No representation was 
received from Marlborough School. No evidence of any complaints made in 



 
 
 

 
 
 

relation to The Marlborough were submitted to the Sub Committee and the Sub 
Committee noted that no relevant representations were received from the 
responsible authorities.     
 
It was further noted by the Sub Committee that The Marlborough is in close 
proximity to another establishment with a Premises Licence that makes use of 
its outside area – The Bow Belles at 84 High Street, Marlborough.    
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee took account of all representations 
made both written and at the hearing and was satisfied with the steps that the 
Applicant proposed to promote the licensing objectives. Having regard to all the 
material before it, the Sub Committee did not consider there to be evidence that 
if the variation to the Premises Licence were granted, the likely affect would be 
that one or more of the licensing objectives would be undermined. 
 
In particular, the Sub Committee gave weight to the following matters below: 
 

 That none of the responsible authorities had raised concerns or made 
representations about the application; and 
 

 The outside areas of the premises were already in use and had been for 
many years. 

 
The Sub Committee further noted that if subsequently, there was evidence of 
noise nuisance, anti-social behaviour, public safety issues or similar arising 
from the use of the premises for the licensable activities with the potential effect 
of undermining the licensing objectives then it was open to any person 
(including Responsible Authorities) to request a review of the licence under the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the matter would come back to the 
Sub Committee.  
 
The Sub-Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the four Licensing Objectives; the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of the written decision. In the event of an appeal being lodged, the 
decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal 
is heard and any decision is made by the Magistrates Court. 
 
A Responsible Authority or interested party has the right to request the Local 
Authority to review the licence in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of 
the Licensing Act 2003.  However, a review will not normally be held within the 
first twelve months of the licence except for the most compelling circumstances.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.40  - 11.25 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, email: 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk or tel: 01225 713015 of Democratic Services  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

